In The Supreme Court of the United States

Greg Abbott, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas, et al., Applicants,

v.

League of United Latin American Citizens, et al., Respondents.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

BRIEF OF NON-INCUMBENT CANDIDATES FOR U.S. REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

LEE E. GOODMAN

Counsel of Record

DOMENIC P. AULISI

DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.

2121 Eisenhower Ave, Suite 608

Alexandria, VA 22314

lgoodman@dhillonlaw.com

(415) 433-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	. 17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S BELATED INJUNCTION WILL SEVERELY DISRUPT THE ELECTION UNDERWAY AND CONFUSE VOTERS	. 17
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD STAY THE DISTRICT COURT'S INJUNCTION THROUGH THE 2026 ELECTION.	. 20
CONCLUSION	. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	20
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott, No. EP-21-CV-00259-DCG-JES-JVB [Lead Case], 2025 WL 3215715 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2025)	22, 23, 24
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	3, 21, 22, 24
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	20
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	20, 24
Riley v. Kennedy, 553 U. S. 406 (2008)	22
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 7	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 141.031(a)(4)(C)	4
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.003	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.004	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.021(b)	4
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.023(a)	4
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.024(a)(1)	4, 18
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.025	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.054	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.002	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 41.007(a)	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 42.001	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 42.006(a)	19
Tex Elec Code § 42 033	19

Гех. Elec. Code § 85.001(a)	5
Other Authorities	
Alex Mealer (@AlexMealerTX), X (Aug. 25, 2025, at 10:36 ET), https://x.com/AlexMealerTX/status/1959988173750128898?s=20	9
Application for a Place on the Primary Ballot, Tex. Bd. of Elections, https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/pol-sub/2-4f.pdf (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	4
Candidate Tracker, Tex. Democrats, https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1_UE9SkChcWfBeZc5jKxIAu- Zr_oPQPxed82oDsOJOmI/edit?gid=0#gid=0 (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	6
Election Advisory No. 2025-13, Tex. Sec'y of State, https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/advisory2025-13.shtml (Sept. 15, 2025)	19
Endorsements, Alex Mealer for Congress, https://alexandramealer.com/endorsements/ (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	9
Important Dates for the Party Conventions, Primary Elections, and General Election, Tex. Sec'y of State, https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/candidates/guide/2026/dates2026.shtml (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	4, 5
PLANC2193 (Texas Congressional Districts, 2023–2026), Capitol Data Portal, https://dvr.capitol.texas.gov/Congress/2/PLANC2193 (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	6
PLANC2333 (Districts Enacted by 89th Legislature, 2nd C.S., 2025), Capitol D Portal, https://dvr.capitol.texas.gov/Congress/94/PLANC2333 (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	ata
Primary Filing Information: List of Filing Applications Received, Republican P of Tex., https://texasgop.org/primary-filing-information/ (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	

Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1903953), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX34080/1903953/	
(July 16, 2025)	4
Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1912979), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX09140/1912979/ (Aug. 25, 2025)	9
Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1913205), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX35053/1913205/ (Aug. 27, 2025)	6
Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1914641), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX08209/1914641/ (Sept. 12, 2025)	7
Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1917372), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX10221/1917372/ (Oct. 3, 2025)	0
Statement of Candidacy (FEC-1917642), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/H6TX21376/1917642/ (Oct. 6, 2025)	2
Statement of Organization (FEC-1917641), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/forms/C00922344/1917641/ (Oct. 6, 2025)	2
Steinmann, Jessica Hart: Financial Summary (2026), Fed. Election Comm'n, https://www.fec.gov/data/candidate/H6TX08209/ (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	7
Tonnage of Top 50 U.S. Water Ports, Ranked by Total Tons, Bureau of Transp. Statistics, https://www.bts.gov/content/tonnage-top-50-us-water-ports-ranked-total-tons (last visited Nov. 23, 2025)	4
